RESOLUTION NO. 89-1

A RESOLUTION AMENDING SECTION 10 OF ORDINANCE NO. 355 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR AN INCREASE IN IMPOUNDMENT AND REDEMPTION COSTS AND FEES FOR IMPOUNDED DOGS.

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Ordinance No. 355 of the City of Wathena, hereinafter sometimes referred to as Wathena, provides for impoundment and redemption fees for dogs impounded by Wathena; and,

WHEREAS, Wathena and the City of St. Joseph, Missouri, hereinafter referred to as St. Joseph, have an agreement whereby Wathena transports its impounded animals to the kennel facilities of St. Joseph for boarding at a daily rate payable from Wathena to St. Joseph; and,

WHEREAS, St. Joseph has increased its boarding fees for the impoundment of animals and such increase in cost has been passed on to Wathena and in addition the expense associated in the capture of dogs has increased; and,

WHEREAS, Section 10 (b) of Ordinance No. 355 grants Wathena authority to increase, decrease or otherwise change such impoundment and redemption fees by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, RESOLVED:

- 1. That the impoundment and redemption fees and costs provided in subsections (i), (ii) and (iii) of Section 10 of Ordinance No. 355 of the City of Wathena are hereby amended and the fees and other charges in such subsections shall, from and after the adoption hereafter unless duly amended, be as follows:
 - (i) An impoundment fee of \$ 35.00 for each Restricted Dog impounded.
 - (ii) An impoundment fee of \$\frac{15.00}{25.00}\$ for each Unlicensed Dog impounded, provided, however, that this impoundment fee shall be chargeable notwithstanding the fact that it can be shown that such Unlicensed Dog was, in fact, licensed, but was not carrying the metallic tag evidencing such licensing at the time of capture.

(iii) A boarding fee of $\frac{\leq,\mathcal{OO}}{}$ for each day or part thereof that the impounded dog is held in confinement.

APPROVED and ADOPTED on the 7th day of March, 1989.

Maydr Sewebocher DC

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

City Clerk